

**Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami (JO Code: WB00714)**  
**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**  
**Title Suit 20 of 2021**  
**CNR no. WBSP18-000077-2021**

Order No. 04  
17.09.2021

In the matter of :  
Suit for Declaration , recovery of  
possession with claim of money  
and damages with permanent  
injunction valued at  
Rs.4,00,10,000/-

And

In the matter of :  
Sri Ashis Bhuniya and anr. (1)

Vs.

In the matter of :  
Sri Bishnupada Mandal and 24  
ors.

**ORDERED**

**I.A no. 01/2021**

*Today is fixed for filing affidavit in opposition in connection with injunction petition being I.A no. 01/2021.*

*Plaintiff files hazira.*

*In compliance to the order dated 08.09.2021, the Plaintiffs file an affidavit of service showing service of summons upon the non-appearing Defendants being no. 2, 8, 9, 10, 15 & 17.*

*Accordingly, the Plaintiff is directed to publish the notice upon the said Defendants being no. 2, 8, 9, 10, 15 & 17 in a widely circulated newspaper both in Bengali and English where the said Defendants are known to reside.*

*Plaintiff is further directed to file draft notice on the next date fixed.*

*Plaintiff further files an application for appointment of Receiver under Order 40 Rule 1 read with Section 151 CPC. Let the same be registered as **I.A. no. 04/2021**. Copy served through Whatsapp upon the other side with firisty.*

To date (20.09.2021 at 1.30 p.m) for filing affidavit in opposition in connection with injunction petition being I.A no. 01/2021 and also for filing affidavit-in-opposition against the petition being I.A. no. 04/2021 for appointment of Receiver if any as well as filing draft notice by the Plaintiff.

If no affidavit-in-opposition is not filed by the next date fixed, then the said petitions shall be taken up for hearing.

To date for appearance of the Defendant No. 2,8,9,10,15 & 17.

**Written statement** within statutory period.

**I.A. no. 05/2021**

At this stage, Plaintiff files another application supported by an affidavit praying for extension of the ad-interim order of injunction dated 03.09.2021. Let the same be registered as **I.A. no. 05/2021**.

Heard, considered and prayer is allowed.

Let the ad-interim order of injunction dated 03.09.2021 be extended till **20.09.2021**.

Accordingly, the instant I.A. is also disposed off.

Both parties are to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site / Ecourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore,  
Paschim Medinipore & Jhargram

Judge  
Commercial Court at Alipore

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipore,  
Paschim Medinipore & Jhargram

Judge  
Commercial Court at Alipore