

Present: Sri Srikumar Goswami(JO Code.WB00714)
Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore

Title Suit 20 of 2021
CNR no. WBSP18-000077-2021

Order No. 28
26.04.2022

In the matter of :
Suit for Declaration , recovery of
possession with claim of money
and damages with permanent
injunction valued at
Rs.4,00,10,000/-

And

In the matter of :
Sri Ashis Bhuniya and anr. (1)
Vs.

In the matter of :
Sri Bishnupada Mandal and 24
ors.

ORDERED

The record is taken up on the basis of a put-up petition on behalf of the Plaintiffs.

Ld. Counsels for the Plaintiffs Mr. Susandip Pathak and Ms. Sayantani Das pray for passing order of the injunction application being I.A. no. 01/2021 and for recalling of the order dated 25.04.2022 passed in such petition being I.A. no. 25/2022.

However, as already clarified in the said order, when an application under Order VII Rule 11 read with Section 151 CPC being I.A. no. 24/2022 has been already filed challenging the jurisdiction of this suit before this Court, in my opinion, such question of jurisdiction has to be decided first before proceeding with other interlocutory petitions including injunction petition.

Accordingly, the instant put-up petition is hereby considered and rejected.

All other interlocutory petitions including injunction application shall be taken up simultaneously with the I.A. no. 24/2022.

To date (04.05.2022 at 1.30 p.m.)

*Both parties are to act on the basis of the downloaded copy
of the ordersheet from the Web-site / Ecourts-app.*

Dictated & corrected by me,



Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

JUDGE
COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE



Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

JUDGE
COMMERCIAL COURT AT ALIPORE