

**Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code:WB00659)**

**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**

**Title Suit 20 of 2021**

**(CNR No. WBSP18-000077-2021)**

Order No. 72

03.10.2023

In the matter of :

Suit for Declaration , recovery of possession with claim of money and damages with permanent injunction valued at

Rs.4,00,10,000/-

And

In the matter of :

Sri Ashis Bhuniya and anr. (1)

Vs.

In the matter of :

Sri Bishnupada Mandal and 24

ors.

**ORDERED**

Today is fixed for awaiting further order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with C.O. 137 of 2023.

Plaintiffs, Defendant nos. 1 to 23 except 2 and 15 and Defendant no. 24 file their respective haziras through their Ld. Advocates.

Defendant no. 24 files a petition praying for time on the ground as stated therein along with a copy order dated 30.08.2023 from the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta being No. 137 of 2023 wherein the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to note as follows:

**“ Heard learned advocate appearing on behalf of the Petitioner.**

**On prayer, let the matter appear in the list on 5<sup>th</sup> October, 2023 at 2.30 p.m .”**

Fix **28.11.2023 at 11.30 a.m** for awaiting further order of the Hon'ble High Court at Calcutta in connection with C.O. 137 of 2023.

**I.A. no. 48/2023**

At this stage, Plaintiff files another application supported by an affidavit praying for extension of the ad-interim order of injunction dated 03.09.2021. Let the same be registered as **I.A. no. 48/2023.**

Considered and prayer is allowed.

Let the ad-interim order of injunction dated 03.09.2021 be extended till the next date fixed.

Accordingly, the instant I.A. is also disposed off.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site/Ecourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

*Sd/-*

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

*Sd/-*

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

**Present: Sri Utpal Misra (JO Code:WB00659)**

**Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore**

**Misc Case 01 of 2022**  
**(Arising out T.S. 20 of 2021)**  
**WBSP18-000013-2022**

Order No. 73

03.10.2023

Today is fixed for filing rejoinder to the objection, if any, to the instant application.

Defendant nos. 1 to 23 except 2 and 15 , Defendant no. 24 files hazira.

Petitioners file an application for adjournment on the grounds stated therein.

Considered and prayer is allowed.

Fix **28.11.2023 at 11.30 a.m** for filing rejoinder to the objection if any, to the instant application.

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site/Ecourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

*Sd/-*

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

*Sd/-*

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore  
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,  
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram