

Present: Smt. Suparna Ray (JO Code: WB00711)

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore

Title Suit 20 of 2021

Renumbered as TS (Com)/ 27 /2021

(CNR No. WBSP18-000077-2021)

Order No. 92

11.11.2024

In the matter of :
Suit for Declaration , recovery of
possession with claim of money
and damages with permanent
injunction valued at
Rs.4,00,10,000/-

And

In the matter of :
Sri Ashis Bhuniya and anr. (1)

Vs.

Sri Bishnupada Mandal and 24
ors.

O R D E R E D

Received a copy of Order from the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India being No. Special Leave Petition (Civil) Diary No. 35092/2024 dated 17.09.2024 , wherein the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to observed as follows:-

"1. Delay condoned.

2. Having heard the learned Senior Counsel - Ms. S. Janani for the petitioner at length and after carefully perusing the material placed on record, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order passed by the High Court.

3. The Special Leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

4. However, the petitioner - defendant shall be at liberty to file an appropriate application before the Trial Court seeking to decide the issue of limitation as a preliminary issue . "

Let it be kept with the record.

To date **21.11.2024.**

Parties to act on the basis of the downloaded copy of the ordersheet from the Web-site/Ecourts-app.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram

Sd/-

Judge, Commercial Court at Alipore
For districts of South 24 Parganas, Purba Medinipur,
Paschim Medinipur & Jhargram